

No. 18-956

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RANDY M. STUTZ

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Ave., NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 905-5420

[rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org](mailto:rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org)

January 13, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AFFORDING COPYRIGHT PROTECTION TO SOFTWARE INTERFACES CAN ENTRENCH DOMINANT FIRMS PROTECTED BY NETWORK EFFECTS .....	7
A. Copyrights on Software Interfaces Risk Lock-in and Holdup .....	7
B. Lock-In Can Cement Software-Based Monopolies .....	9
II. COPYRIGHT’S LIMITING DOCTRINES ARE DESIGNED TO PRESERVE INNOVATORS’ ABILITY TO CREATE INTEROPERABLE AND COMPETITIVE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES .....	12
A. Section 102(b).....	13
B. Merger .....	16
C. Fair Use.....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD SANCTION UTILI- TARIAN TRANSFORMATIONS OF SOFT- WARE INTERFACES AS FAIR USE.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Formula Int’l, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 20
<i>Bikram’s Yoga College of India v. Evolution Yoga, LLC</i> , 803 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	19
<i>Commonwealth Sci. &amp; Indus. Research Org. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Computer Associates International, Inc. v. Altai</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir.1992) .....	14, 16
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	7
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. Tveyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.) .....	20
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	22

<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc. (Oracle I)</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google LLC (Oracle II)</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3181206 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2016).....	19
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	12
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	5
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Clark D. Asay, <i>Software’s Copyright Anticommons</i> , 66 Emory L.J. 265 (2017).....	8, 21, 22

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Google Inc. v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015) (No. 14-410).....	18
BSA   The Software Alliance, <i>The \$1 Trillion Economic Impact of Software</i> (2016), available at <a href="https://softwareimpact.bsa.org/pdf/Economic_Impact_of_Software_Report.pdf">https://softwareimpact.bsa.org/pdf/Economic _Impact_of_Software_Report.pdf</a> .....	2
Donald S. Chisum et al., <i>Last Frontier Conference Report on Copyright Protection of Computer Software</i> , 30 <i>Jurimetrics</i> 15 (1989) .....	3
Joseph Farrell et al., <i>Standard Setting, Patents, and Hold-Up</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 603 (2007).....	16
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>The Evolving IP Marketplace: Aligning Patent Notice and Remedies with Competition</i> (2011), available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/evolving-ip-marketplace-aligning-patent-notice-and-remedies-competition-report-federal-trade/110307patentreport.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/re ports/evolving-ip-marketplace-aligning-patent- notice-and-remedies-competition-report-federal- trade/110307patentreport.pdf</a> .....	7
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (2003), available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/promote-innovation-proper-balance-competition-and-patent-law-and-policy/innovationrpt.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/re ports/promote-innovation-proper-balance- competition-and-patent-law-and- policy/innovationrpt.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Final Report of the Nat'l Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works</i> (1978) ...	2
Joseph Gratz & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Platforms and Interoperability in Oracle v. Google</i> , 31 <i>Harv. J. Law &amp; Tech.</i> 603 (2018) .....	15, 16

Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust in Software Markets, in Competition, Innovation and the Microsoft Monopoly</i> (1999) .....	5
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990) .....	6, 21
Fred von Lohmann, <i>The New Wave: Copyright and Software Interfaces in the Wake of Oracle v. Google</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 517 (2018) .....	11
Peter S. Menell, <i>Rise of the API Copyright Dead?: An Updated Epitaph for Copyright Protection of Network and Functional Features of Computer Software</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 305 (2018)....	10, 11
William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Fair Use</i> (May 2018 Update) .....	21
Pamela Samuelson et al., <i>A Manifesto Concerning the Legal Protection of Computer Programs</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 2308 (1994).....	22
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Functionality and Expression in Computer Programs: Refining the Tests for Software Copyright Infringement</i> , 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1215 (2016).....	17
Pamela Samuelson, <i>The Uneasy Case for Software Copyrights Revisited</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1746 (2011) .....	3
Carl Shapiro & Hal R. Varian, <i>Information Rules</i> (1999) .....	9, 10, 11

Scott A. Sher & Bradley T. Tennis, <i>Exploiting Others' Investments in Open Standards</i> , Comp. Pol'y Int'l Antitrust Chron. 1, No. 1 (2016), <a href="https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/exploiting-others-investments-in-open-standards/">https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/exploiting-others-investments-in-open-standards/</a> .....	8
StatCounter, Global Stats, <i>Mobile System Market Share Worldwide</i> (Dec. 2019), <a href="https://gs.statcounter.com/os-market-share/mobile/worldwide">https://gs.statcounter.com/os-market-share/mobile/worldwide</a> .....	2
Testimony of Carl Shapiro, Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Exclusionary Conduct</i> (Sept. 29, 2005).....	9
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Software-Enabled Consumer Products</i> (Dec. 2016), available at <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/policy/software/software-full-report.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/policy/software/software-full-report.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
